HADAD HAD TORK TORK TORK DAYS THE HAD DRIVE 11-04-1998 U.S. Department of Commerce FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 100868162 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type License X **Assignment** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Merger Correction of PTO Error 09 02 98 Frame # Reel # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Frame # Other Reel # **Conveying Party** Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 02 98 NationsBank, N.A. Name Formerly National Banking X / Association Corporation General Partnership **Limited Partnership** Individual Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Network Publications, Inc. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 2305 Newpoint Parkway Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 30043-5530 Address (line 3) Lawrenceville Georgia Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Georgia FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 11/03/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000123 74727225 40.00 DP 200.00 BP Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and

Public burden reporting for this collection of Information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document are gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Waster AND LIME AND LIM

REEL: 1807 FRAME: 0940

FORM F Expires 06/30	TO-1618B

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADFMARK

Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Deceiving Party only	
,	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Addross # 1		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 404-815-3645	
Name	Elizabeth G. Lowry, Esq.	
Address (line 1)	Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP	
Address (line 2)	Suite 3100, Promenade II	
71441 633 (IIIIE Z)		
Address (line 3)	1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.	
Address (line 4)	Atlanta, GA 30309-3592	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached	
	e Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).	
	lemark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)	
74/727,22	25 [1,241,668 [2,016,214] 2,057,413	
	1,734,744 2,017,289 1,851,209	
	1,949,766 [1,996,435	
Number of		
	Litter the total number of properties involved.	
Fee Amoun	240.00	
Method o Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:		
	· —	
Chahassass	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No	
	and Signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.		
Elizabeth	G. Lowry Elicatell Allowy 10-6-98	
Name	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed	

ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This agreement, effective as of September 2, 1998, is made between Network

Publications, Inc. ("Borrower"), a Georgia corporation with its principal place of business at

2305 Newpoint Parkway, Lawrenceville, Georgia 30043-5530, and NationsBank, N.A.

("Bank"), a national banking association having an address of 600 Peachtree Street, 19th Floor,

Atlanta, Georgia 30308.

WHEREAS, Borrower is the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to certain

marks, including, but not limited to, the marks set forth on Exhibit 1, together with the goodwill

of the business symbolized thereby, and any and all registrations of and applications for

registration of said marks (collectively, the "Marks");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 3, 1997, as

amended and restated pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated

as of July 31, 1998, as further amended by that certain First Amendment to Amended and

Restated Security Agreement dated as of September 2, 1998, (as so amended, restated, and

further amended, the "Security Agreement"), Borrower pledged to Bank, as security for all then

existing and future indebtedness of Borrower to Bank, all of Borrower's assets, including without

limitation, all of Borrower's trademarks and trade names, whether then owned or thereafter

acquired, which trademarks and trade names include, without limitation, the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Bank desire to further evidence Borrower's grant of a security

interest in the Marks to Bank, as described above;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the above premises, and for other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby

LITMT/101331

acknowledged, and to induce Bank to extend certain additional financial accommodations to

Borrower as of September 2, 1998, the parties agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are as defined in the

Security Agreement.

2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. Borrower hereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns

to Bank, its successors and assigns, a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the

goodwill of its business symbolized thereby, the right to sue for past, present and future

infringements of the Marks, and any and all current or hereinafter acquired registrations of the

Marks, to secure the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations of Borrower.

3. Default. Upon the occurrence and continuance of an Event of Default, Bank shall

have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given to it by law, all of the rights and

remedies with respect to the Marks provided to it under the terms of the Security Agreement and

under that certain First Amended and Restated Loan Agreement dated as of September 2, 1998

by and among Borrower, Bank, and Network Communications, Inc. (as the same may be

amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement") and under the Loan Documents (as defined

in the Loan Agreement).

4. Defeasance. Upon complete satisfaction of the Secured Obligations of Borrower.

the Bank shall execute a release of the security interest granted under this Agreement.

5. Miscellaneous.

a. Applicable Law. The validity and effect of this Assignment of Security

Interest in Trademarks is governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the

State of Georgia

2 LITMT/101331

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement this 2 day of September, 1998.	f
NATIONSBANK, N.A.	

to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

b.

Successors. All of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and inure

By: Illelor	en Berg Vice Preside	don
Title: Serviol	Vice Preside	ht

NETWORK PUBLICATIONS, INC.	
the Wood	
By: /4/) _//	
Tide: Haludent & CCO	

EXHIBIT 1

REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
1. APARTMENT BLUE BOOK	1,851,209	08/23/94
2. APARTMENT BLUE BOOK	2,057,413	04/29/97
3. THE REAL ESTATE BOOK	1,996,435	08/27/96
4. UNIQUE HOMES	1,241,668	06/07/83
5. UNIQUE HOMES THE REGISTER	2,016,214	11/12/96
6. ELITE THE YEAR'S MOST EXCLUSIVE HOMES (stylized)	2,017,289	11/19/96
7. THE REGISTER (stylized)	1,949,766 (supplemental register)	01/16/96
8. UNIQUE HOMES (stylized)	1,734,744	11/24/92

APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Application Filing Date
1. UNIQUE HOMES REFERRAL NETWORK	74/727,225	09/11/95

RECORDED: 10/06/1998

LITMT/101331